

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**H&P COAL COMPANY;
AMERICAN RESOURCES INSURANCE COMPANY**

Petitioners

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

and

CECIL MAE MABE

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor

JENNIFER FELDMAN
Deputy Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

WILLIAM M. BUSH
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
202-693-5653
Blls-sol@dol.gov
bush.william.m@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. H&P forfeited its Appointments Clause challenge when this claim was
 pending before the ALJ9

 1. ALJ adjudications of BLBA claims have a regulatory exhaustion
 requirement..... 11

 2. Requiring prudential issue exhaustion before the ALJ in BLBA claims
 is consistent with *Sims* and *Ramsey* 16

 a. Characteristics of the Black Lung Administrative Scheme 17

 b. Nature of the Claim Presented25

 C. The Court should not excuse H&P’s forfeiture28

 D. Excusing H&P’s forfeiture would reward sandbagging.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Abbott v. Director, OWCP</i> , 13 Black Lung Rep. 1-15, 1989 WL 245227 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1989).....	21
<i>Appleton & Ratliff Coal Corp. v. Ratliff</i> , 664 Fed. App’x 470 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016).....	12
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Arkansas Coals, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 739 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15, 19
<i>Bernardo v. Director, OWCP</i> , 9 Black Lung Rep. 1-97, 1986 WL 66249 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1986).....	21
<i>BethEnergy Mines, Inc. v. Cunningham</i> , 104 Fed. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Bourgeois v. Director, OWCP</i> , 946 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Carr v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Cirko v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Freytag</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	32
<i>Conley v. Nat’l Mines Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 732 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23

<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Cross Mountain Coal, Inc. v. Ward</i> , 93 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	3, 15
<i>Dankle v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 20 Black Lung Rep. 1-1, 1995 WL 17049134 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995).....	20
<i>Davis v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 963 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Day v. Johns Hopkins Health Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Director, OWCP v. Bivens</i> , 757 F.2d 781 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	19
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003)	9, 17
<i>Fox ex rel. Fox v. Elk Run Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Goldsmith v. Director, OWCP</i> , 838 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1988)	23

<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11, 24, 27
<i>Island Fork Constr. v. Bowling</i> , 872 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Jones Bros. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9, 23, 28, 31
<i>Long v. Director, OWCP</i> , 767 F.2d 1578 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , ___ U.S.___, 138 S.Ct. 2044, 201 L.Ed.2d 464 (2018)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Manbeck v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 580 (Table), 1989 WL 98476 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 1989).....	22
<i>Martin v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 2 Black Lung Rep. 1-276 (1979).....	21
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	17
<i>McKinney v. Benjamin Coal Co.</i> , 6 Black Lung Rep. 1-529 (1983).....	21
<i>Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.</i> , ___ Black Lung Rep. (MB) ___, 2018 WL 8269864 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....	26
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Gillus</i> , 84 Fed. App'x 333 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2004).....	23
<i>Orange v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 724 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22

<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Perkins v. Marine Terminals Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Prater v. Director, OWCP</i> , 8 Black Lung Rep. 1-461, 1986 WL 66307 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1986).....	20
<i>Ramsey v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 5200979 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Reilly v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 7 Black Lung Rep. 1-139 (1984).....	21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	8, 16, 24
<i>Taylor v. 3D Coal Co.</i> , 3 Black Lung Rep. 1-350 (1981).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	17
<i>Walker Mfg. Co. v. Dickerson, Inc.</i> , 560 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Woodward v. Director, OWCP</i> , 991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Group v. Duncan</i> , 889 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2
---------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
---	--

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	4, 7
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 20, 22

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2, 20
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
33 U.S.C. § 928.....	20

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act

P.L. 111-148 (2010).....	4
--------------------------	---

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)	35
---	----

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.309	3, 7, 15, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c).....	3, 15
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c)(5).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.366	20
20 C.F.R. § 725.367	20
20 C.F.R. §§ 725.405-407.....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.408(a)(3)	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.401	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.410(a)(2).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.410(b)	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.412(a)(2)	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.414	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(a).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(b)	13
20 C.F.R. § 725.419(d)	12
20 C.F.R. § 725.421(b)(7).....	13

20 C.F.R. § 725.453	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a).....	13
20 C.F.R. § 725.458	19
20 C.F.R. § 725.463	7, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21
20 C.F.R. § 725.463(a).....	14
20 C.F.R. § 725.463(b)	13, 14
20 C.F.R. § 725.620(d)	20
20 C.F.R. § 802.211	8, 15
20 C.F.R. § 802.211(a).....	25
29 C.F.R. § 18.10(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 18.15	29
29 C.F.R. § 18.15(a).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 18.15(b)	30
29 C.F.R. § 18.16(a).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 18.16(b)	30
29 C.F.R. § 18.80	5, 7, 15, 17
29 C.F.R. § 18.80(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 18.80(c).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Sec’y of Labor’s Decision Ratifying the Appointments of Incumbent U.S. Department of Labor Administrative Law Judges (Dec. 20, 2017)</i>	<i>5, 25</i>
